

AMENDMENTS TO BUDGET BILL S.1602/A.3002

PART A. GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Page 1,	Line 3	Strike out	"PART A."
Page 1,	Line 4	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 1,	Line 10	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 1,	Line 15	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 1,	Line 26	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 2,	Line 6	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 2,	Line 12	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 2,	Line 15	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 2,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Page 2,	Line 34	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Page 2,	Line 45	Strike out	"part of this"
Page 2,	Line 50	Strike out	"part of this"

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Page 48,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"87,923,200" "101,277,200"
Page 48,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"17,374,000" "18,374,000"
Page 48,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"137,562,200" "151,916,200"
Page 48,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"87,485,400" "101,277,200"
Page 48,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"437,800" "0"
Page 48,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"87,923,200" "101,277,200"
Page 48,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"17,374,000" "18,374,000"
Page 48,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"17,374,000" "18,374,000"

Page 48,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"137,124,400" "151,916,200"
Page 48,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"437,800" "0"
Page 48,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"137,562,200" "151,916,200"
Page 48,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"18,251,900" "24,005,900"
Page 48,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"6,506,300" "6,874,300"
Page 48,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"11,745,600" "17,131,600"
Page 48,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"41,870,000" "47,170,000"
Page 48,	Line 34	Strike out and insert	"6,553,000" "11,353,000"
Page 48,	Line 36	Strike out and insert	"23,391,000" "28,191,000"
Page 49,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"3,003,000" "3,503,000"
Page 49,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"11,874,000" "12,374,000"
Page 49,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"14,691,300" "15,820,200"
Page 49,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"9,512,600" "9,779,300"
Page 49,	Between lines 30 and 31	Insert	
		"Maintenance undistributed For services and expenses related to increased workload in the area of criminal prosecutions. 1,300,000"	
Page 49,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"11,753,500" "13,320,200"
Page 49,	Lines 34-44	Strike out	
		"General Fund / Aid to Localities Local Assistance Account - 001  Maintenance undistributed For services and expenses of an internet unit related to the investigation and prosecution	

of illegal activity over the internet where such investigation or prosecution is otherwise authorized by law ..... 437,800

Program account subtotal ..... 437,800

Page 50, Line 14 Strike out "32,062,300" and insert "33,062,300"

Page 51, Between lines 19 and 20 Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund - 339 Medicaid Fraud Seized Asset Account

Maintenance undistributed For services and expenses related to medicaid fraud criminal enforcement and investigation activities ..... 1,000,000

Program account subtotal ..... 1,000,000

Page 51, Line 34 Strike out "16,650,700" and insert "17,821,000"

Page 51, Line 38 Strike out "14,561,800" and insert "14,732,900"

Page 52, Between lines 1 and 2 Insert

"Maintenance undistributed For services and expenses related to increased workload in the area of public advocacy, including up to \$600,000 for civil rights activities, up to \$500,000 for the enforcement of the tobacco litigation settlement, and up to \$400,000 for the activities of the internet unit ..... 1,500,000"

Page 52, Lines 3-11 Strike out

"Program account subtotal ..... 16,150,700

Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund - 339 Antitrust Enforcement Account

Nonpersonal service ..... 500,000

Program account subtotal ..... 500,000

Page 52,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"137,562,200" "151,916,200"
----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

Page 87,	Between Lines 32 and 33	Insert	
----------	----------------------------	--------	--

"From the miscellaneous special revenue fund(339),  
antitrust enforcement account (EB)to the miscel-  
laneous special revenue fund(339) litigation  
settlement account (LI) ..... 133,000"

GENERAL STATE CHARGES

Page 97,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"
Page 97,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,778,590,100" "1,771,110,100"
Page 97,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"93,000,000" "93,520,000"
Page 98,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"466,329,600" "458,329,600"
Page 98,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"259,372,000" "251,772,000"
Page 99,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"105,100,000" "101,500,000"
Page 99,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"94,000,000" "90,000,000"
Page 100,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"2,037,962,100" "2,022,882,100"

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Page 105,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,146,798,322" "1,146,898,322"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	------------------------------------

Page 105,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"1,149,177,922" "1,149,277,922"
Page 105,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"1,146,798,322" "1,146,898,322"
Page 105,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"1,146,798,322" "1,146,898,322"
Page 105,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"1,146,798,322" "1,146,898,322"
Page 105,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"1,149,177,922" "1,149,277,922"
Page 110,	Between lines 9 and 10	Insert	
			"ASSISTANCE FOR TWA FLIGHT 800 MEMORIAL ..... 100,000 -----"
			General Fund / Aid to Localities Local Assistance Account - 001
			For payment, upon audit and warrant of the state comp- troller, as assistance to the county of Suffolk to construct a TWA flight 800 memorial ..... 100,000 -----"
Page 110,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"1,149,177,922" "1,149,277,922"
Page 129,	Heading	Strike out	"PART A."
Page 130,	Heading	Strike out	"PART A."
			PART B. TRANSPORTATION, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Page 131,		Strike out page numbers and insert page numbers	"131-560" "1-430"
Old Page 131,	Before line 1	Insert	

# STATE OF NEW YORK

S. \_\_\_\_\_

A. \_\_\_\_\_

## SENATE - ASSEMBLY

January 27, 1999

IN SENATE -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to article seven of the Constitution -- read twice and ordered printed, and when printed to be committed to the Committee on Finance

IN ASSEMBLY -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to article seven of the Constitution -- read once and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT making appropriations for the support of government

The People of the State of New York, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:"

Old Page 131,	Line 1	Strike out	"PART B."
Old Page 131,	line 3	Strike out and insert	"4" "1"
Old Page 131,	Line 3	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 8	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 13	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 24	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 33	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 39	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 42	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 131,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 131,	After line 51	Insert	

"EXPLANATION -- Matter in italics (underscored) is new; matter in brackets [ ] is old law to be omitted."

Old Page 132,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 132,	Line 21	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 132,	Line 26	Strike out	"part of this"

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Old Page 133,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"30,509,000" "30,824,000"
Old Page 133,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"85,804,400" "86,119,400"
Old Page 133,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"9,199,800" "9,514,800"

Old Page 133,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"30,509,000" "30,824,000"
Old Page 133,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"12,199,800" "12,514,800"
Old Page 133,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"85,804,400" "86,119,400"
Old Page 133,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"42,903,000" "43,218,000"
Old Page 134,	Between lines 31 and 32	Insert	"Avian disease program ..... 315,000"
Old Page 134,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"9,199,800" "9,514,800"
Old Page 139,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"82,726,400" "83,041,400"

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Old Page 160,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"660,597,000" "691,727,000"
Old Page 160,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"1,016,115,800" "1,047,245,800"
Old Page 160,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"660,597,000" "691,727,000"
Old Page 160,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"660,597,000" "691,727,000"
Old Page 160,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"663,597,000" "694,727,000"
Old Page 160,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"1,016,115,800" "1,047,245,800"
Old Page 173,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"the department of health" "other state departments and agencies"
Old Page 182,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"49,279,000" "49,509,000"
Old Page 182,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"112,021,000" "142,921,000"
Old Page 182,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"600,427,000" "631,557,000"
Old Page 188,	Line 16	Strike out	"steward-"

Old Page 188, Line 17 Strike out "ship"  
and before "," insert

"Gore and Whiteface mountain and olympic facility  
improvements, environmental education camp and center  
improvements, north country community enhancements"

Old Page 189, Line 22 Strike out "500,000"  
and insert "1,400,000"

Old Page 189, Between lines  
28 and 29 Insert

"Federal Capital Projects Fund

Fish and Wildlife Purpose

For the federal share of the clean vessel act pump out grant  
program and suballocation to other state departments and  
agencies (09CV9954) ..... 900,000"

Old Page 191, Line 17 Strike out "495,000"  
and insert "725,000"

Old Page 191, Between lines  
24 and 25 Insert

"For post-closure costs associated with the state-owned Rush  
landfill including suballocation to other state  
departments and agencies (09RL9956) ..... 230,000"

Old Page 192, Between lines  
20 and 21 Insert

"SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT (CCP) ..... 30,000,000  
-----

Federal Capital Projects Fund - 291

Hazardous Waste Purpose

For the federal share of the cleanup of hazardous waste  
sites pursuant to the provisions of the federal  
comprehensive environmental response, compensation and  
liability act of 1980 reauthorization or amendments  
thereto including suballocation to other state  
departments and agencies (09FS99F7) ..... 30,000,000"

Old Page 192, Line 30 After "various" and  
before "protection" insert "shore"

OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Old Page 361, Line 3 Strike out "10,790,600"  
and insert "11,270,600"

Old Page 361, Line 10 Strike out "120,437,600"  
and insert "120,917,600"



Old Page 369, Between lines 29 and 30 Insert

"Open Space Project-Hudson Valley .....  
250,000 .....(re. \$250,000)

By chapter 55, section 1, of the laws of 1997, as added by  
chapter 53, section 4, of the laws of 1997:

For riverfront preservation and development including  
development of greenway space and trail projects in the  
Hudson Highlands, and including suballocation to other  
departments agencies and public authorities.....  
200,000 ..... (re. \$200,000)"

Old Page 370, After Line 25 Insert

"For services and expenses of the Center for Jewish History  
100,000 ..... (re. \$30,000)"

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION

Old Page 391, Lines 1-2 Strike out

"Northeast parallel architecture center - NPAC."

and insert

"Syracuse university sensing, analyzing, interpreting and  
deciding center - SAID."

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Old Page 398, Line 5 Strike out and insert "1,520,551,000"  
"1,573,497,000"

Old Page 398, Line 9 Strike out and insert "5,112,243,000"  
"5,165,189,000"

Old Page 398, Line 17 Strike out and insert "1,446,377,000"  
"1,499,323,000"

Old Page 398, Line 17 Strike out and insert "1,520,551,000"  
"1,573,497,000"

Old Page 398, Line 21 Strike out and insert "1,635,413,000"  
"1,688,359,000"

Old Page 398, Line 21 Strike out and insert "5,112,243,000"  
"5,165,189,000"

Old Page 427, Line 32 Strike out and insert "1,027,688,000"  
"1,080,634,000"

Old Page 428, Line 1 After "operating" and before "assistance" insert

"and/or capital"

Old Page 428, Line 12 After "erating" and before "assistance" insert  
"and/or capital"

Old Page 432, Between Lines 35 and 36 Insert  
"To the metropolitan transportation authority for the operating expenses of the Long Island rail road company and the Metro-North commuter railroad company which includes the New York state portion of Harlem, Hudson, Port Jervis, Pascack, and the New Haven commuter railroad services regardless of whether the services are provided directly or pursuant to joint service agreements, in accordance with a payment schedule to be approved by the director of the budget and the chairman of the metropolitan transportation authority ..... 36,882,000"

Old Page 432, Between Lines 42 and 43 Insert  
"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, to the city of New York for the expenses of the Staten Island ferry, in accordance with a plan, which shall take into consideration capital requirements, to be established by the commissioner of transportation and approved by the director of the budget ..... 1,853,000"

Old Page 432, Between Lines 46 and 47 Insert  
"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, to the county of Westchester for the expenses thereof incurred for public transportation services, provided within the county directly or under contract, in accordance with a plan, which shall take into consideration capital requirements, to be established by the commissioner of transportation and approved by the director of the budget ..... 2,680,000"

Old Page 432, After Line 49 Insert  
"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, to the county of Nassau or its sub-grantees for the expenses thereof incurred for public transportation services, in accordance with a plan, which shall take into consideration capital requirements, to be established by the commissioner of transportation and approved by the director of the budget ..... 2,485,000"

Old Page 433, Between Lines 4 and 5 Insert  
"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, to the county of Suffolk for the expenses thereof incurred for public transportation services, provided within the county directly or under contract, in accordance with a

plan, which shall take into consideration capital requirements, to be established by the commissioner of transportation and approved by the director of the budget ..... 908,000"

Old Page 433, Between Lines 16 and 17 Insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, to all other public transportation systems serving primarily within the metropolitan commuter transportation district, as defined in section 1262 of the public authorities law, eligible to receive operating assistance under the provisions of section 18-b of the transportation law for the expenses thereof in accordance with a service and usage formula to be established by the commissioner of transportation with the approval of the director of the budget, and in accordance with a plan, which shall take into consideration capital requirements, to be established by the commissioner of transportation and approved by the director of the budget ..... 8,138,000"

Old Page 434, Line 5 Strike out and insert "984,162,000" "1,037,108,000"  
Old Page 441, Line 19 Strike out and insert "1,852,296,000" "1,905,242,000"

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Old Page 541, Line 3 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 5 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 11 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 11 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 13 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 13 Strike out and insert "117,004,100" "136,004,100"  
Old Page 541, Line 27 Strike out and insert "117,000,000" "136,000,000"  
Old Page 541, Line 31 Strike out "jobs now"  
Old Page 541, Line 32 Strike out "program; the"  
Old Page 542, Line 2 After "Plattsburgh," and before "and" insert

"the Seneca army depot,"

Old Page 542, Line 4 Strike out "117,000,000"  
and insert "72,000,000"

Old Page 542, Between lines 4 and 5 Insert  
"For services and expenses of the delphi  
harrison thermal systems project ..... 19,000,000  
For services and expenses of the jobs now  
program ..... 45,000,000"

Old Page 542, Line 7 Strike out "117,004,100"  
and insert "136,004,100"

CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS

Old Page 551, Line 1 Strike out "5"  
and insert "2"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Old Page 559, Heading Strike out "PART B."

Old Page 559, After "SECTION" and before "- STATE"  
strike out "4"  
and insert "1"

Old Page 560, Heading Strike out "PART B."

Old Page 560, After "SECTION" and before "- CONTINGENT"  
strike out "5"  
and insert "2"

PART C. PUBLIC PROTECTION, HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

Page 561, Strike out page numbers "561-958"  
and insert page numbers "1-398"

Old Page 561, Before line 1 Insert

**STATE OF NEW YORK**

S. \_\_\_\_\_

A. \_\_\_\_\_

**SENATE - ASSEMBLY**

January 27, 1999

IN SENATE -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to arti-  
cle seven of the Constitution -- read twice and ordered printed, and  
when printed to be committed to the Committee on Finance

IN ASSEMBLY -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to article seven of the Constitution -- read once and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT making appropriations for the support of government

The People of the State of New York, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:"

Old Page 561,	Line 1	Strike out	"PART C."
Old Page 561,	Line 2	Strike out and insert	"6" "1"
Old Page 561,	Line 2	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 7	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 12	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 23	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 32	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 38	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 41	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 561,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 561,	After line 50	Insert	

"EXPLANATION -- Matter in italics (underscored) is new; matter in brackets [ ] is old law to be omitted."

Old Page 562,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 562,	Line 21	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 562,	Line 26	Strike out	"part of this"

OFFICE OF ADVOCATE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Old Page 564,	Line 10	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 565,	Line 4	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Old Page 583,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,667,662,800" "1,672,762,800"
Old Page 583,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"95,387,000" "90,287,000"

Old Page 583,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,611,760,000" "1,616,860,000"
Old Page 583,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,667,662,800" "1,672,762,800"
Old Page 583,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"95,387,000" "90,287,000"
Old Page 583,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"95,387,000" "90,287,000"
Old Page 583,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"115,901,000" "110,801,000"
Old Page 584,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"14,104,000" "9,004,000"
Old Page 584,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"95,387,000" "90,287,000"
Old Page 586,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"912,754,000" "917,854,000"
Old Page 586,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"894,666,000" "899,766,000"

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

Old Page 608,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"100,820,050" "100,860,050"
Old Page 608,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"15,792,100" "16,094,800"
Old Page 608,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"185,153,550" 185,193,550"
Old Page 608,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"161,080,500" "161,383,200"
Old Page 608,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"39,370,750" "39,410,750"
Old Page 608,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"100,820,050" "100,860,050"
Old Page 608,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"75,657,650" "75,697,650"
Old Page 608,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"185,153,550" "185,193,550"
Old Page 608,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"11,973,150" "12,013,150"
Old Page 608,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"170,000" "210,000"

Old Page 609,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"1,800,000" "1,840,000"
Old Page 618,	Line 40	Strike out  "of the division of state police:"  and insert  "for the division of criminal justice services and for transfer to other state agencies."	
Old Page 620,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"185,153,550" "185,193,550"
Old Page 621,	After Line 7	Insert  "For services and expenses for the state's share of the juvenile accountability incentive block grant program pursuant to an allocation plan subject to the approval of the director of the budget. Funds may be transferred to other state agencies to support state agency expenditures associated with this program ...302,700...(re. \$302,700)"	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Old Page 649,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"77,234,000" "77,284,000"
Old Page 649,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"1,343,061,600" "1,343,765,000"
Old Page 649,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"154,997,940" "155,197,940"
Old Page 649,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"26,080,423,200" "26,081,126,600"
Old Page 649,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"19,817,628,363" "19,817,878,363"
Old Page 649,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"418,893,100" "419,596,500"
Old Page 649,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"1,343,061,600" "1,343,765,000"
Old Page 649,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"3,320,591,700" "3,321,295,100"
Old Page 649,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"26,080,423,200" "26,081,126,600"
Old Page 649,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"51,954,600" "52,418,500"
Old Page 652,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"177,800" "535,900"

Old Page 653,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"52,500" "158,300"
Old Page 653,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,242,800" "1,706,700"
Old Page 676,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"67,707,000" "67,946,500"
Old Page 676,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"6,614,000" "6,798,900"
Old Page 676,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"1,953,800" "2,008,400"
Old Page 676,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"15,579,500" "15,819,000"
Old Page 683,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"ddd" "sss"
Old Page 686,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"ddd" "sss"
Old Page 686,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"...5,492,600,000" "."
Old Page 691,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"clause (B)" "clauses (B) and (C)"
Old Page 691,	Line 19	After "control," and before "where" insert	"or"
Old Page 691,	Lines 24-26	Strike out	"or where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law,"
Old Page 691,	Line 30	After "section" and before "for" insert	", except that such regional reimbursement ceiling shall not be increased by 10 percent,"
Old Page 691,	Line 34	After "established" and before "pur-" insert	"on or after April 1, 1999,"
Old Page 691,	Lines 37-38	Strike out	"receivership or"
Old Page 691,	Lines 39-40	Strike out	"pursuant to subparagraph (i) of this paragraph"
Old Page 691,	Between lines 40 and 41	Insert	



"(C) (1) Where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law prior to April 1, 1999, the rate of payment for such facility shall equal the facility's medicaid rate of payment in effect as of March 31, 1999.  
(2) Where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law and such receivership is commenced on or after April 1, 1999, the rate of payment for such facility shall equal the higher of the rate of payment established pursuant to subparagraph (i) of paragraph (g) of this section or the regional reimbursement ceilings established pursuant to paragraph (e) of this section."

Old Page 692, Lines 3-4 Strike out

"to include the definition of allowable cost"

Old Page 692, Line 27 After "agencies," and before "the" insert

"except for payment to facilities for programs providing adult day health care services to registrants with acquired immune deficiency syndrome(AIDS) or other human immunodeficiency related illness (HIV),"

Old Page 692, Line 34 After "costs," and before "as" insert

"which shall be the same as those costs identified in paragraph (d) of this section,"

Old Page 692, Line 38 Strike out and insert ", "

". Such rate of payment, excluding capital costs, shall be trended to April 1, 1999 minus one percentage point and shall reflect no trend factor projection for the period April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000. The rate of payment established pursuant to this paragraph shall be"

Old Page 692, Line 45 After "1997," and before "the" insert

"but before April 1, 1999,"

Old Page 692, Lines 47-52 Strike out

"computed as follows:

(1) the commissioner of health shall utilize the average costs of residential health care facilities within a region including the allowable costs of transportation;"

and insert

"the lower of the facility's maximum daily rate for such services, in effect on March 31, 1999, or the average regional rate."

Old Page 693, Lines 1-9 Strike out

"(2) allowable costs of transportation shall be separately identified; and  
(3) the rate of payment established pursuant to this section shall equal the average costs of residential health care facilities within a region plus the allowable costs of transportation.  
(c) Allowable costs shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following:"

and insert

"(c) For a facility that operates a program that begins providing adult day health care services on or after April 1, 1999, the rate for such program services shall be the average regional rate.  
(d) For the purpose of establishing average regional rates, allowable costs, as reported with respect to adult day health care services by a residential health care facility on its 1997 cost report, shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following:"

Old Page 693, Line 11 Strike out "and"

Old Page 693, Between lines 11 and 12 Insert

"(2) costs of transportation; and"

Old Page 693, Line 12 Strike out "(2)"  
and insert "(3)"

Old Page 693, Line 13 Strike out "(d) The"  
and insert

"(e) For the purposes of establishing average regional rates, the"

Old Page 693, Lines 43-52 Strike out

"(e) For a facility that operates a program providing adult day health care services to registrants with acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) and other human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) related illnesses, reimbursement for such program services shall be established pursuant to the provisions of this section provided, however, that the maximum daily rates set forth in subdivisions (a) and (b) of this"

Old Page 694, Lines 1-38 Strike out

"section shall not apply, and provided that the maximum daily rate that shall apply will be \$160.(1) For rates computed in accordance with this subdivision, there may be no more than one reimbursable visit per 24 hour period per registrant.

- (2) To be eligible to receive reimbursement in accordance with this subdivision, a residential health care facility must be certified by the department of health to provide adult day health care services for AIDS or HIV registrants.
- (3) The rate established in accordance with this subdivision shall be full reimbursement for the following:
- (i) physician services, nursing services and other related professional expenses directly incurred by the licensed residential health care facility;
  - (ii) administrative personnel, business office, data processing, record keeping, housekeeping, food services, transportation, plant operation and maintenance and other related facility overhead expenses;
  - (iii) all other services described in regulations of the department of health appropriate to the level of general medical care required by the patient; and
  - (iv) all medical supplies, immunizations and drugs directly related to the provision of services except for those drugs used to treat AIDS patients for which fee-for-service reimbursement is available as determined by the department of health."

Old Page 695, Line 32 Strike out "110"  
and insert "\$110,000,000"

Old Page 696, Line 8 After "rule" and  
before "or" strike out ", "

Old Page 696, Between lines  
16 and 17 Insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or regulation to the contrary, rates of payment by governmental agencies for the period April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000 for personal care services shall reflect no trend factor projections for the period April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000."

Old Page 696, Line 31 After "law" and  
before "or" insert ", rule"

Old Page 697, Lines 51-52 Strike out  
".405  
1.72 ((( 1 + r) ) -1)"  
and insert

".405  
1.72 (((1+r) )-1)"

Old Page 698, Lines 14-15 Strike out

".405  
1.60 ((( 1 + r) ) - 1)"

and insert

".405

1.60 (((1+r) )-1)"

Old Page 699,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"current" "1998"
Old Page 700,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"current" "1998"
Old Page 701,	Line 43	Strike out	"subparagraph (i) of"
Old Page 701,	Line 47	Strike out	"case"
Old Page 701,	Line 48	After "discharges" and before "occurring" insert	"or days"
Old Page 701,	Line 52	After "costs" and before "based" insert	"or rates"
Old Page 701,	Line 52	Strike out and insert	"im-"
		<p>"attributable to volume changes for the periods January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997, January 1, 1998 through December 31, 1998 and January 1, 1999 through March 31, 1999"</p>	
Old Page 702,	Lines 1-2	Strike out	
			<p>"plemented for periods prior to April 1, 1999"</p>
Old Page 702,	Lines 21-24	Strike out	
			<p>"that the terms of this paragraph shall expire and be of no further force and effect on and after April 1, 1999; and further provided"</p>
Old Page 702,	Lines 29-30	Strike out	
			<p>"periods April 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997 and"</p>
		and insert	
			<p>"period"</p>
Old Page 704,	Line 27	After "exceed" and before "the" insert	
			<p>", in combination with the amount paid under part A and/or part B of title XVIII of the federal social security act,"</p>
Old Page 706,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"639" "433"
Old Page 706,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"1996" "1997"

Old Page 706,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"1997" "1999"
Old Page 706,	Line 46	After "2000" and before "." insert	
		"; provided however, that the provisions of such section shall not apply to average regional rates established pursuant to this chapter"	
Old Page 707,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"periods" "period"
Old Page 707,	Lines 39-40	Strike out	
		"and April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000"	
Old Page 708,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"the result of" "by"
Old Page 710,	Lines 43-44	Strike out and insert	"July, 1986" "April 1, 1999"
Old Page 710,	Line 50	Strike out and insert	"18" "36"
Old Page 710,	Line 50	Strike out and insert	"58" "433"
Old Page 710,	Line 51	Strike out and insert	"1998 to July 1, 1998" "1997 to July 1, 1997"
Old Page 711,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"1999" "1998"
Old Page 711,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1999" "1998"
Old Page 711,	Line 5	After "2000" and before "." insert	
		", and any reference to March 1, 1998 shall be deemed to be a reference to March 1, 2000"	
Old Page 711,	Line 20	After "effect." insert	"..... 5,492,600,000"
Old Page 716,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"clause (B)" "clauses (B) and (C)"
Old Page 716,	Line 48	After "control," and before "where" insert	"or"
Old Page 717,	Lines 1-3	Strike out	
		"or where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law,"	

Old Page 717, Line 7 After "section" and before "for" insert  
", except that such regional reimbursement ceiling shall not be increased by 10 percent,"

Old Page 717, Line 11 After "established" and before "pur-" insert  
"on or after April 1, 1999,"

Old Page 717, Lines 14-15 Strike out "receivership or"

Old Page 717, Lines 16-17 Strike out  
"pursuant to subparagraph (i) of this paragraph"

Old Page 717, Between lines 17 and 18 Insert  
"(C) (1) Where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law prior to April 1, 1999, the rate of payment for such facility shall equal the facility's medicaid rate of payment in effect as of March 31, 1999.  
(2) Where there is a residential health care facility under receivership pursuant to section 2810 of the public health law and such receivership is commenced on or after April 1, 1999, the rate of payment for such facility shall equal the higher of the rate of payment established pursuant to subparagraph (i) of paragraph (g) of this section or the regional reimbursement ceilings established pursuant to paragraph (e) of this section."

Old Page 717, Lines 32-33 Strike out  
"to include the definition of allowable cost"

Old Page 718, Line 4 After "agencies," and before "the" insert  
"except for payment to facilities for programs providing adult day health care services to registrants with acquired immune deficiency syndrome(AIDS) or other human immunodeficiency related illness (HIV),"

Old Page 718, Line 11 After "costs," and before "as" insert  
"which shall be the same as those costs identified in paragraph (d) of this section,"

Old Page 718, Line 15 Strike out and insert ", "  
". Such rate of payment, excluding capital costs, shall be trended to April 1, 1999 minus one percentage point and shall reflect no trend factor projection for the

period April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000. The rate of payment established pursuant to this paragraph shall be"

Old Page 718,	Line 22	After "1997," and before "the" insert  "but before April 1, 1999,"	
Old Page 718	Lines 24-38	Strike out  "computed as follows: (1) the commissioner of health shall utilize the average costs of residential health care facilities within a region including the allowable costs of transportation; (2) allowable costs of transportation shall be separately identified; and (3) the rate of payment established pursuant to this section shall equal the average costs of residential health care facilities within a region plus the allowable costs of transportation. (c) Allowable costs shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following:"  and insert  "the lower of the facility's maximum daily rate for such services, in effect on March 31, 1999, or the average regional rate. (c) For a facility that operates a program that begins providing adult day health care services on or after April 1, 1999, the rate for such program services shall be the average regional rate. (d) For the purpose of establishing average regional rates, allowable costs, as reported with respect to adult day health care services by a residential health care facility on its 1997 cost report, shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following:"	
Old Page 718,	Line 40	Strike out,	"and"
Old Page 718,	Between lines 40 and 41	Insert	
		"(2) costs of transportation; and"	
Old Page 718,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"(2)" "(3)"
Old Page 718,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"(d) The"
		"(e) For the purposes of establishing average regional rates, the"	
Old Page 719,	Lines 20-52	Strike out  "e) For a facility that operates a program providing adult day health care services to registrants with acquired	





Old Page 723, Lines 28-29 Strike out

".405  
1.72 ((( 1 + r) ) -1)"

and insert

".405  
1.72 (((1+r) )-1)"

Old Page 723, Lines 43-44 Strike out

".405  
1.60 ((( 1 + r) ) - 1)"

and insert

".405  
1.60 (((1+r) )-1)"

Old Page 725, Line 14 Strike out "current"  
and insert "1998"

Old Page 726, Line 7 Strike out "current"  
and insert "1998"

Old Page 727, Line 22 Strike out "subparagraph (i) of"

Old Page 727, Line 26 Strike out "case"

Old Page 727, Line 27 After "discharges" and  
before "occurring" insert "or days"

Old Page 727, Line 31 After "costs" and  
before "based" insert "or rates"

Old Page 727, Line 31-33 Strike out

"implemented for periods prior to April 1, 1999"

and insert

"attributable to volume changes for the periods January 1,  
1997 through December 31, 1997, January 1, 1998 through  
December 31, 1998 and January 1, 1999 through March 31,  
1999"

Old Page 727, Line 52 Strike out

"that the terms of this paragraph"

Old Page 728, Lines 1-3 Strike out

"shall expire and be of no further force and effect on and  
after April 1, 1999; and further provided"

Old Page 728,	Lines 8-9	Strike out	
		"periods April 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997 and"	
		and insert	
		"period"	
Old Page 730,	Line 6	After "exceed" and before "the" insert	
		" , in combination with the amount paid under part A and/or part B of title XVIII of the federal social security act,"	
Old Page 731,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"639" "433"
Old Page 731,	Line 43	Strike out and insert	"1996" "1997"
Old Page 732,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"1997" "1999"
Old Page 732,	Line 24	After "2000" and before "." insert	
		" ; provided however, that the provisions of such section shall not apply to average regional rates established pursuant to this chapter"	
Old Page 733,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"periods" "period"
Old Page 733,	Lines 17-18	Strike out	
		"and April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000"	
Old Page 734,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"the result of" "by"
Old Page 736,	Lines 21-22	Strike out and insert	"July, 1986" "April 1, 1999"
Old Page 736,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"18" "36"
Old Page 736,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"58" "433"
Old Page 736,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"1998 to July 1, 1998" "1997 to July 1, 1997"
Old Page 736,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"1999" "1998"
Old Page 736,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"1999" "1998"

Old Page 736, Line 35 After "2000" and before "." insert

", and any reference to March 1, 1998 shall be deemed to be a reference to March 1, 2000"

Old Page 752, Line 24 After "home" insert

". Up to \$108,000 of this amount may be transferred to the department of law for services and expenses of a collection unit at the New York city veterans' home for a collection services unit for the New York state home for veterans and their dependents at Oxford, the New York city veterans' home and the western New York veterans' home"

Old Page 768, Between lines 12 and 13 Insert

"For grants for AIDS prevention and education and AIDS related services to community based organizations and to Article 28 of the public health law diagnostic and treatment centers. For the purposes of this program, eligible organizations must (1) operate in a neighborhood or geographic area with high concentrations of at risk populations; and (2) provide services and programs that are culturally sensitive to the special social and cultural needs of the at risk populations ..... 12,300,000 ..... (re. \$50,000)"

Old Page 781, After line 27 Insert

"By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 1998: For services and expenses related to administration of statutory duties for the collections authorized by sections 2807-j, 2807-s and 2807-t of the public health law and the assessments authorized by sections 2807-d, 3614-b of the public health law and section 367-i of the social services law pursuant to chapter 41 of the laws of 1992 ... .. 1,127,300 ..... (re. \$200,000)"

INTEREST ON LAWYER ACCOUNT

Old Page 796, Line 3 Strike out "15,949,900" and insert "16,069,900"

Old Page 796, Line 5 Strike out "15,949,900" and insert "16,069,900"

Old Page 796, Line 11 Strike out "999,900" and insert "1,119,900"

Old Page 796, Line 11 Strike out "15,949,900" and insert "16,069,900"

Old Page 796, Line 13 Strike out "999,900" and insert "1,119,900"

Old Page 796,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"15,949,900" "16,069,900"
Old Page 796,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"15,949,900" "16,069,900"
Old Page 796,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"367,800" "487,800"
Old Page 796,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"999,900" "1,119,900"
Old Page 796,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"15,949,900" "16,069,900"

OFFICE OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Old Page 808,	Line 7	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 808,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"6,358,000" "6,538,000"
Old Page 815,	Line 22	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "
Old Page 815,	Line 26	After "federal" and before "education" insert	"department of"
Old Page 815,	Line 35	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "

OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

Old Page 845,	Line 30	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
---------------	---------	--	-----------------

OFFICE OF MENTAL RETARDATION AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Old Page 880,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"177,000" "217,000"
Old Page 880,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"2,066,244,000" "2,066,284,000"
Old Page 880,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"177,000" "217,000"
Old Page 880,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"177,000" "217,000"
Old Page 880,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"1,024,745,000" "1,024,785,000"
Old Page 880,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"2,066,244,000" "2,066,284,000"

Old Page 888,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"51,671,000" "51,711,000"
Old Page 889,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"21,000" "61,000"
Old Page 889,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"21,000" "61,000"
Old Page 890,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"2,004,863,000" "2,004,903,000"

DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS

Old Page 905,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"12,791,300" "13,541,300"
Old Page 905,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"69,232,500" "69,982,500"
Old Page 905,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"12,791,300" "13,291,300"
Old Page 905,	Line 15	Strike out first below "Aid to Localities" and insert	"0" "250,000"
Old Page 905,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"12,791,300" "13,541,300"
Old Page 905,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"53,157,500" "53,657,500"
Old Page 905,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"7,150,000" "7,400,000"
Old Page 905,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"69,232,500" "69,982,500"
Old Page 908,	Line 34	Strike out and insert	"17,081,400" "17,831,400"
Old Page 908,	Between lines 39 and 40	Insert	

"Maintenance undistributed

Notwithstanding any provision of law, rule or regulation to the contrary, for services and expenses of grants to provide assistance to residents and small businesses affected by flooding resulting from the January 3, 1999 rainstorm in Queens county. Pursuant to this appropriation, the state emergency management office of the division of military and naval affairs is hereby authorized and empowered to provide grants not to exceed the lesser of \$5,000 or 50 percent of eligible project costs as herein defined to reimburse residents and small businesses for eligible project costs. For the purposes of this appropriation, "eligible project costs" shall be

defined as (1) for small businesses such costs shall include, but not be limited to, those necessary to replace or mitigate damage to real property and appurtenances thereto, machinery and equipment, provided however that such costs shall not include direct compensation for revenue or income lost as a result of disruption in the operation of business due to the storm; and, (2) for residents such costs shall include, but not be limited to, insurance deductibles or the differences between insurance coverage and the actual replacement costs of a residence, personal possessions, temporary or emergency housing costs, demolition, debris removal and disposal, and the costs associated with the cleaning or salvage of personal possessions. "Small businesses" shall be limited to those with 500 or less full time employees, including sole proprietorships, located within the area of Queens county affected by the January 3, 1999 rainstorm. Grants provided pursuant to this section shall be awarded on a needs basis through direct applications submitted to the state emergency management office of the division of military and naval affairs and consistent with rules and regulations promulgated thereby in consultation with the New York city office of emergency management. If the amount of grants determined to be eligible pursuant to this appropriation exceeds the appropriation made hereby, each such grant shall be reduced on a pro rata basis. No grant shall be paid hereunder with respect to any part of a loss for which compensation has been received under any other program or from insurance or any other source; provided, however, that an applicant who may be entitled to receive compensation for such loss from another source shall not be denied hereunder if the applicant has not received the compensation by the time of application and agrees to repay to the state any duplicative compensation. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the liability of New York state for the purposes of this program shall be limited to the amount of the appropriation provided herein ..... 500,000"

Old Page 908,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"1,047,600" "1,547,600"
---------------	---------	--------------------------	----------------------------

Old Page 908,	After Line 42	Insert	
			"General Fund / Aid to Localities Local Assistance Account - 001
			For services and expenses related to flood damage in Clinton and Essex counties ..... 250,000
			-----
			Program account subtotal ..... 250,000
			-----"

Old Page 910,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"60,307,500" "61,057,500"
---------------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Old Page 919,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"13,241,700" "15,241,700"
Old Page 919,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"215,011,100" "217,011,100"
Old Page 919,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"4,978,300" "6,978,300"
Old Page 919,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"13,241,700" "15,241,700"
Old Page 919,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"4,978,300" "6,978,300"
Old Page 919,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"215,011,100" "217,011,100"
Old Page 922,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"13,241,700" "15,241,700"
Old Page 923,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"1,989,100" "3,989,100"
Old Page 923,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"3,978,300" "5,978,300"
Old Page 925,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"215,011,100" "217,011,100"

DIVISION OF PROBATION AND CORRECTIONAL ALTERNATIVES

Old Page 933,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"33,432,750" "34,932,750"
Old Page 933,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"33,432,750" "34,932,750"
Old Page 937,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$950,000)" "(re. \$2,450,000)"

COMMISSION ON QUALITY OF CARE FOR THE MENTALLY DISABLED

Old Page 941,	Line 27	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 942,	Line 8	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 942,	Line 30	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 945,	Line 4	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "

Old Page 945, Line 18 After "Federal" and  
before "Education" insert "Department of"

DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

Old Page 946, Line 5 Strike out "81,370,600"  
and insert "81,870,600"

Old Page 946, Line 9 Strike out "395,378,500"  
and insert "395,878,500"

Old Page 946, Line 17 Strike out "81,370,600"  
and insert "81,870,600"

Old Page 946, Line 17 Strike out "81,370,600"  
and insert "81,870,600"

Old Page 946, Line 21 Strike out "393,378,500"  
and insert "393,878,500"

Old Page 946, Line 21 Strike out "395,378,500"  
and insert "395,878,500"

Old Page 947, Line 8 Strike out "174,805,800"  
and insert "175,305,800"

Old Page 948, Line 12 Strike out "9,253,200"  
and insert "9,753,200"

Old Page 948, Line 14 Strike out "9,253,200"  
and insert "9,753,200"

Old Page 950, Line 41 Strike out "393,378,500"  
and insert "393,878,500"

CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS

Old Page 955, Line 1 Strike out "7"  
and insert "2"

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Old Page 956, Line 19 Strike out "2000"  
and insert "2001"

Old Page 957, Line 4 Strike out "By"  
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Old Page 957, Line 5 After "1998" and  
before ":" insert  
",is hereby amended and reappropriated to  
read"

Old Page 957, Line 20 Bracket out "1999-2000"  
and insert "2000-2001"



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Old Page 958,	Heading	Strike out	"PART C."
Old Page 958,	After "SECTION" and before "- STATE"	strike out and insert	"6" "1"
Old Page 958,	After "SECTION" and before "- CONTINGENT"	strike out and insert	"7" "2"
PART D. EDUCATION, LABOR AND FAMILY ASSISTANCE			
Page 959,	Strike out page numbers and insert page numbers		"959-1415" "1-457"
Old Page 959,	Before line 1	Insert	

# STATE OF NEW YORK

---

S. \_\_\_\_\_

A. \_\_\_\_\_

## SENATE - ASSEMBLY

January 27, 1999

---

IN SENATE -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to article seven of the Constitution -- read twice and ordered printed, and when printed to be committed to the Committee on Finance

IN ASSEMBLY -- A BUDGET BILL, submitted by the Governor pursuant to article seven of the Constitution -- read once and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT making appropriations for the support of government

The People of the State of New York, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Old Page 959,	Heading	Strike out	"PART D."
Old Page 959,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"8" "1"
Old Page 959,	Line 1	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 6	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 11	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 22	Strike out	"part of this"

Old Page 959,	Line 31	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 37	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 41	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 959,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 959,	After line 50	Insert	

"EXPLANATION -- Matter in italics (underscored) is new; matter in brackets [ ] is old law to be omitted."

Old Page 960,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"part" "chapter"
Old Page 960,	Line 21	Strike out	"part of this"
Old Page 960,	Line 26	Strike out	"part of this"

OFFICE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Old Page 995,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"2,037,000" "2,192,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"2,207,000" "2,362,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"555,000" "710,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"2,037,000" "2,192,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"555,000" "710,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"2,207,000" "2,362,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"2,207,000" "2,362,000"
Old Page 995,	Line 43	After "violence" insert	

"including staffing levels and systems enhancements as approved by the office"

Old Page 995,	Line 43,	Strike out and insert	"220,000" "375,000"
Old Page 996,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"555,000" "710,000"
Old Page 996,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"2,207,000" "2,362,000"

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Old Page 998,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"11,285,478,900" "11,365,978,900"
Old Page 998,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"74,596,475" "74,637,475"
Old Page 998,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"16,539,160,100" "16,619,660,100"
Old Page 998,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,180,194,175" "2,180,235,175"
Old Page 998,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"11,228,737,300" "11,309,237,300"
Old Page 998,	Line 17	Strike out And insert	"11,285,478,900" "11,365,978,900"
Old Page 998,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"16,234,616,300" "16,315,116,300"
Old Page 998,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"16,539,160,100" "16,619,660,100"
Old Page 1000,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"14,330,835,600" "14,411,335,600"
Old Page 1006,	Between lines 16 and 17	Insert	

"For early grade literacy education (EAGLE) grants to city school districts with populations of more than 125,000 to improve reading and literacy skills proficiency in the early grades with particular emphasis on grades two, three and four. Such EAGLE grants shall not exceed \$115,000,000 in the 1999-2000 school year and shall be used to support the cost of classroom and intervention services necessary to enhance pupil performance on the fourth grade state english language arts assessment. Allowable services may include classroom-based reading and literacy instruction and student remediation provided during the school day or as part of an approved before-school or after-school program. In order to receive funding provided herein, eligible school districts must submit a plan to the commissioner of education that: provides for the targeted allocation of a portion of the EAGLE grant to schools demonstrating the greatest need for improved student skills proficiency; provides for the targeted allocation of a portion of the EAGLE grant to schools demonstrating the greatest improvement in student skills proficiency; provides a detailed description on the approach each school would employ in using EAGLE funds to improve student performance on the fourth grade state english language arts assessment; specifies the services to be provided for each eligible grade level, including a description of the elements of research-based

reading and writing interventions to be used; identifies procedures for selecting students for intervention, including consideration of the student's independent and supported reading levels and skills in word identification, reading comprehension, and writing; and provides evidence of student progress, including performance on state and local tests of english language arts in grades two, three and four. Funds provided herein shall be available pursuant to an expenditure plan developed by the commissioner and approved by the director of the budget. The commissioner shall prepare a report by March 1, 2000 that assesses the effectiveness of the grants provided herein in improving student reading and literacy proficiency skills and compares test results for the 1998-99 and 1999-2000 school years by school for each eligible school district on state and local tests of english language arts in grades two, three and four. For the 1999-2000 school year: the city school district of the city of New York shall be eligible for a maximum grant of \$58,400,000, the Buffalo city school district shall be eligible for a maximum grant of \$24,700,000, the Rochester city school district shall be eligible for a maximum grant of \$11,000,000, the Syracuse city school district shall be eligible for a maximum grant of \$8,500,000, and the Yonkers city school district shall be eligible for a maximum grant of \$12,400,000

..... 80,500,000"

Old Page 1018,	Line 37	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"
Old Page 1018,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"1999" "2000"
Old Page 1021,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"11,060,666,700" "11,141,166,700"
Old Page 1022,	Line 28	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1023,	Line 26	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1031,	Line 27	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1034,	Line 8	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1038,	Line 35	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1039,	Line 39	After "Federal" and before "Education" insert	"Department of"
Old Page 1042,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"16,538,251,100" "16,618,751,100"

Old Page 1047,	Line 14	After "federal" and before "education" insert	"department of"
Old Page 1047,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"\$500,000" "\$31,482,500"
Old Page 1047,	Line 25	After "federal" and before "education" insert	"department of"
Old Page 1047,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	" <u>19,514,300</u> " " <u>290,300</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$5,325,800)" "(re. \$34,800)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	" <u>2,790,800</u> " " <u>100,000</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$1,000,000)" "(re. \$100,000)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	" <u>6,063,900</u> " " <u>75,500</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$1,384,700)" "(re. \$9,100)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	" <u>1,493,700</u> " " <u>13,400</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$246,100)" "(re. \$1,600)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	" <u>1,619,800</u> " " <u>20,800</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$382,400)" "(re. \$2,500)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"\$500,000" "\$26,411,000"
Old Page 1047,	Line 36	After "federal" and before "education" insert	"department of"
Old Page 1047,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	" <u>16,798,300</u> " " <u>275,800</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	" <u>2,031,700</u> " " <u>120,000</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$206,000)" "(re. \$120,000)"
Old Page 1047,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	" <u>4,730,100</u> " " <u>71,700</u> "

Old Page 1047,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	" <u>2,850,900</u> " " <u>32,500</u> "
Old Page 1047,	Line 43	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	" <u>290,300</u> " " <u>19,514,300</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$34,800)" "(re. \$5,325,800)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	" <u>100,000</u> " " <u>2,790,800</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$100,000)" "(re. \$1,000,000)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	" <u>75,500</u> " " <u>6,063,900</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$9,100)" "(re. \$1,384,700)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	" <u>13,400</u> " " <u>1,493,700</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$1,600)" "(re. \$246,100)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	" <u>20,800</u> " " <u>1,619,800</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$2,500)" "(re. \$382,400)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	" <u>275,800</u> " " <u>16,798,300</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	" <u>120,000</u> " " <u>2,031,700</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$120,000)" "(re. \$206,000)"
Old Page 1048,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	" <u>71,700</u> " " <u>4,730,100</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	" <u>32,500</u> " " <u>2,850,900</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 30	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "
Old Page 1048,	Line 44	After "federal" and before "education" insert	"department of"

Old Page 1049, Line 6 After "federal" and before "education" insert "department of"

Old Page 1049, Line 12 After "federal" and before "education" insert "department of"

Old Page 1049, Line 17 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1049, Line 38 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1051, Line 23 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1052, Line 34 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1053, Between lines 30 and 31 Insert

"By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1993, as transferred by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1998:  
 For aid to public libraries:  
 For the grant period October 1, 1992 to September 30, 1993 ... 1,140,000 ..... (re. \$41,000)"

Old Page 1054, Line 34 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1055, Line 24 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE  
 OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Old Page 1063, Line 3 Strike out and insert "1,277,997,900"  
 "1,275,805,900"

Old Page 1063, Line 6 Strike out and insert "83,750,000"  
 "86,950,000"

Old Page 1063, Line 11 Strike out and insert "3,489,918,900"  
 "3,490,926,900"

Old Page 1063, Line 17 Strike out and insert "1,052,718,900"  
 "1,050,526,900"

Old Page 1063, Line 17 Strike out and insert "1,277,998,100"  
 "1,275,805,900"

Old Page 1063, Line 20 Strike out and insert "83,750,000"  
 "86,950,000"

Old Page 1063, Line 20 Strike out and insert "83,750,000"  
 "86,950,000"

Old Page 1063	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"2,948,075,900" "2,945,883,900"
Old Page 1063,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"83,750,000" "86,950,000"
Old Page 1063,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"3,489,918,900" "3,490,926,900"
Old Page 1076,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"2,185,234,000" "2,184,023,900"
Old Page 1081,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"\$7,500,000" "\$5,308,000"
Old Page 1083,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"9,946,000" "7,754,000"
Old Page 1085,	Line 47	After "costs." and before "Amounts" insert	

"Of the amounts appropriated herein, up to \$100,000 shall be available for the study authorized by a chapter of the laws of 1999 implementing the federal adoption and safe families (ASFA) act of 1997 (P.L. 105-89) provided, however, that such funding shall be made available without regard to federal or local share."

Old Page 1087,	Line 17	After "agency." insert	
----------------	---------	------------------------	--

"Reimbursement from these funds shall be separate from and in addition to the allocation received by the local social services district from the office of children and family services general fund - aid to localities family and children's services block grant allocation."

Old Page 1127,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"3,406,168,900" "3,403,976,900"
Old Page 1159,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"1,750,000" "4,950,000"
Old Page 1159,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"83,750,000" "86,950,000"
Old Page 1159,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"5,750,000" "8,250,000"
Old Page 1159,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"100,000" "500,000"
Old Page 1159,	Between lines 28 and 29	Insert	

"For payment of the cost of construction, reconstruction and improvements, including the preparation of designs, plans, specifications and estimates for renovation and upgrades to water system and sewage treatment plants at



various youth facilities, including liabilities incurred prior to April 1, 1999 subject to a plan developed by the office of children and family services and approved by the director of the budget (25069906) ..... 2,100,000"

Old Page 1160, After Line 28 Insert

"EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (CCP) ..... 700,000  
-----

Capital Projects Fund

Administrative Purpose

For payment of impact claims and for payment to the design and construction management account of the centralized services fund of the New York state office of general services for the purpose of preparation and review of plans, specifications, estimates, studies, appraisals, survey, testing and environmental impact statements relating to facilities for the office of children and family services, including liabilities incurred prior to April 1, 1999 subject to a plan developed by the office of children and family services and approved by the director of the budget (25509950) ..... 700,000"

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY ASSISTANCE  
OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Old Page 1171,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,983,508,000" "1,930,408,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"3,208,210,000" "3,209,514,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"5,070,823,000" "5,017,723,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"3,411,505,000" "3,412,809,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,916,100,000" "1,863,000,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,983,508,000" "1,930,408,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"4,527,800,000" "4,474,700,000"
Old Page 1171,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"5,070,823,000" "5,017,723,000"
Old Page 1175,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"ddd" "sss"

Old Page 1176, Line 29 Strike out "ddd"  
and insert "sss"

Old Page 1189, Between lines  
31 and 32 Insert

"Of the amounts appropriated herein, up to \$170,000 as  
matched by federal funds, subject to the approval of the  
director of the budget, may be made available directly to  
the office without local financial participation for a  
paternity media campaign."

Old Page 1192, Line 26 Strike out "10 percent"  
and insert "\$94,000"

Old Page 1192, Line 29 Strike out "\$94,000"  
and insert "10 percent"

Old Page 1193, Line 1 After "expenses" and  
before "related" insert

", including contracts with public and private entities,"

Old Page 1193, Line 2 After "administration"  
and before "of" insert "and operation"

Old Page 1193, Line 21 Strike out "3,576,203,000"  
and insert "3,523,103,000"

Old Page 1199, Line 48 After "vendor," and  
before "an" insert

"funds appropriated herein shall be used to provide"

Old Page 1199, Line 48 After "allowance" and  
before "for" strike out "shall be made"

Old Page 1200, Line 2 After "disposal," and  
before "an" insert

"funds appropriated herein shall be used to provide"

Old Page 1200, Line 3 After "allowance," and  
before "therefor" strike  
out "must be made"

Old Page 1205, Line 26 Strike out "1,384,000,000"  
and insert "1,330,900,000"

Old Page 1205, Line 28 Strike out "1,384,000,000"  
and insert "1,330,900,000"

Old Page 1212, Line 13 After "benefits" and  
before "." insert

"and, subject to the approval of the director of the budget,  
unemployed noncustodial parents of children in receipt of  
public assistance to the extent permitted by federal law"

Old Page 1215, Line 42 After "1995." insert

"Such expenditures shall constitute good cause pursuant to section 408 (a) (10) of the social security act."

Old Page 1216, Line 31 Strike out "available" and insert "eligible"

Old Page 1255, Line 26 Strike out "5,040,823,000" and insert "4,987,723,000"

Old Page 1277, After Line 10 Insert

The appropriation made by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1998, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read: For transfer or suballocation to the department of labor for the establishment of human immunodeficiency virus specific welfare-to-work demonstration programs. Components of each such demonstration program shall include but not be limited to on-the-job training and employment. Each such demonstration program shall guarantee that individuals completing the program obtain full-time employment with health insurance coverage. The department of labor in conjunction with the AIDS institute of the department of health shall select the organizations to operate such demonstration programs through a competitive bid process ... 1,400,000 ..... (re. \$1,400,000)

Old Page 1277, Lines 32-41 Strike out

For transfer to the department of labor for the establishment of human immunodeficiency virus specific welfare-to-work demonstration programs. Components of each such demonstration program shall include but not be limited to on-the-job training and employment. Each such demonstration program shall guarantee that individuals completing the program obtain full-time employment with health insurance coverage. The department of labor in conjunction with the AIDS institute of the department of health shall select the organizations to operate such demonstration programs through a competitive bid process ... 1,400,000 ..... (re. \$1,400,000)

Old Page 1277, Line 42 Strike out "By" and insert "The appropriation made by"

Old Page 1277, Line 42, After "1997" and before ":" insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Old Page 1277, Line 43 After "transfer" and before "to" insert "or suballocation"

Old Page 1278, Between lines 17 and 18 Insert

"The appropriation made by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997, as amended by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1998, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"

Old Page 1278, Line 18 After "For" and before "services" insert

"transfer or suballocation to the department of labor for"

Old Page 1282, Between lines 38 and 39 insert

"By chapter 53, section 1 of the laws of 1991, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997:  
For the grant period October 1, 1991 to September 30, 1992  
... 10,000,000 ..... (re. \$335,000)

By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1990, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997:  
For the grant period October 1, 1990 to September 30, 1991  
... 10,000,000 ..... (re. \$719,000)

By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1989, as transferred by chapter 56, section 1, of the laws of 1997:  
For the grant period October 1, 1989 to September 30, 1990  
... 10,000,000 ..... (re. \$250,000)"

HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORPORATION

Old Page 1297, Line 39 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Old Page 1306, Line 5 After "data" and before "...." insert

", to pay fees ordered by a court resulting from proceedings brought against the department in accordance with article 86 of the civil practice law and rules, and for statutory salary increases of employment relations board members enacted in chapter 630 of the laws of 1998"

Old Page 1315, Line 15 Strike out "105-200" and insert "105-220"

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Old Page 1336, Line 40 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1337, Line 11 After "Federal" and before "Education" insert "Department of"

Old Page 1344,	Line 12	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "
Old Page 1344,	Line 24	After " <u>Federal</u> " and before " <u>Education</u> " insert	" <u>Department of</u> "
Old Page 1345,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"\$28" "\$110.1"

CONTINGENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATIONS

Old Page 1406,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"9" "2"
----------------	---------	--------------------------	------------

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Old Page 1415,	Heading	Strike out	"PART D."
Old Page 1415,	After "SECTION" and before "- STATE"	strike out and insert	"8" "1"
Old Page 1415,	After "SECTION" and before "- CONTINGENT"	strike out and insert	"9" "2"

\*\*\*\*\*

As indicated by the above, in addition to making changes to the omnibus appropriation bill, these amendments convert S.1602/A.3302 to four discrete budget bills as follows:

- the General Government Budget bill, consisting of Part A of S.1602/A.3302, as amended above;
- the Transportation, Economic Development and Environmental Conservation Budget bill, consisting of Part B of S.1602/A.3302, as amended above;
- the Public Protection, Health and Mental Hygiene Budget bill, consisting of Part C of S.1602/A.3302, as amended above; and
- the Education, Labor and Family Assistance Budget bill, consisting of Part D of S.1602/A.3302, as amended above.